of Ensco, will merge with and into Atwood, with Atwood surviving the merger and becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of Ensco. Pursuant to
the terms of the merger agreement, at the Effective Time, Atwood shareholders will receive 1.60 Ensco Class A ordinary shares for each share of
Atwood common stock. The merger will be accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting with Ensco identified as the acquirer in
accordance with GAAP. Under the acquisition method of accounting, Ensco will record all assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their
respective acquisition-date fair values at the Effective Time.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the related notes present the combination of the historical
consolidated financial statements of Ensco and Atwood, adjusted to give effect to the merger. See additional information in Note 1�Basis of
Presentation to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

118

Edgar Filing: ATWOOD OCEANICS INC - Form DEFM14A

164

Table of Contents

ENSCO PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedEnsco Atwood

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 170 $ 474 $ � $ 644
Short-term investments 1,681 � (1,316) (a) 365
Accounts receivable, net 366 78 � 444
Other 315 119 45 (b) 479

Total current assets 2,532 671 (1,271) 1,932

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 11,059 4,138 (2,265) (c) 12,932

OTHER ASSETS, NET 133 19 21 (d) 173

$ 13,724 $ 4,828 $ (3,515) $ 15,037

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and other   $ 503 $ 76 $ 29 (e) $ 608

Total current liabilities 503 76 29 608

LONG-TERM DEBT 4,745 1,298 (1,298) (f) 4,745

OTHER LIABILITIES 286 54 148 (g) 488

TOTAL EQUITY 8,190 3,400 (2,394) (h) 9,196

$ 13,724 $ 4,828 $ (3,515) $ 15,037

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

119

Edgar Filing: ATWOOD OCEANICS INC - Form DEFM14A

165

Table of Contents

 ENSCO PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedEnsco Atwood

OPERATING REVENUES $ 929 $ 285 $ (5) (i) $ 1,209
OPERATING EXPENSES
Contract drilling (exclusive of depreciation)   569 121 � 690
Loss on impairment � 59 � 59
Depreciation 218 80 (61) (j) 237
General and administrative 57 28 � 85

844 288 (61) 1,071

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 85 (3) 56 138
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (111) (26) 41 (k) (96)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX (26) (29) 97 42
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 43 4 � 47

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ (69) $ (33) $ 97 $ (5)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTEREST
AND NON-VESTED SHARES (2) � � $ (2)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
APPLICABLE COMPANY $ (71) $ (33) $ 97 $ (7)

LOSS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Basic and diluted $ (0.24) $ (0.02)
WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic and diluted 301 134 (l) 435

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

120

Edgar Filing: ATWOOD OCEANICS INC - Form DEFM14A

166

Table of Contents

ENSCO PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedEnsco(1) Atwood(2)

OPERATING REVENUES $ 2,776 $ 1,021 $ (73) (i) $ 3,724
OPERATING EXPENSES
Contract drilling (exclusive of depreciation)   1,301 407 � 1,708
Loss on impairment � 104 � 104
Depreciation 445 166 (102) (j) 509
General and administrative 101 51 � 152

1,847 728 (102) 2,473

OPERATING INCOME 929 293 29 1,251
OTHER INCOME, NET 68 18 95 (k) 181

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAX 997 311 124 1,432
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 109 47 � 156

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 888 $ 264 $ 124 $ 1,276

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST AND NON-VESTED SHARES (22) � � (22)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE
TO THE APPLICABLE COMPANY $ 866 $ 264 $ 124 $ 1,254

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Basic and diluted $ 3.10 $ 3.04
WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic and diluted 279 134 (l) 413

(1)
Ensco historical financial information is for the year ended December 31, 2016.

(2)
Atwood historical financial information is for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016.

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

121

Edgar Filing: ATWOOD OCEANICS INC - Form DEFM14A

167

Table of Contents

 ENSCO PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Note 1�Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X